

No. 16-559

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS N.V., A/K/A ROYAL PHILIPS,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Washington**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD

SHELDON GILBERT

U.S. Chamber Litigation

Center

1615 H Street, NW

Washington, DC 20062

(202) 463-5337

Counsel for the Chamber

of Commerce of the

United States of America

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Lower Court’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents	7
A. Sales By An End-Product Manu- facturer Do Not Create The Re- quired Minimum Contacts Be- tween The Forum And The Com- ponent Supplier.....	8
B. The Lower Court Misread This Court’s Stream-Of-Commerce Cases.....	12
II. Businesses Need Predictable Jurisdictional Rules.....	14
III. This Court’s Guidance Is Urgently Needed.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A. Uberti & C. v. Leonardo</i> , 892 P.2d 1354 (Ariz. 1995).....	16
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , No. 16-405	3
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Cty. of S.F.</i> , No. 16-466	2, 3
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	14
<i>Frankenfeld v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 697 N.W.2d 378 (S.D. 2005).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A.</i> <i>v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	4
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>Darue Eng'g & Mfg.,</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	14
<i>Hanson v. Denckla,</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	7
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia,</i> <i>S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	9
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	14
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory,</i> 2005 WL 2988715 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2005).....	17
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lesnick v. Hollingsworth & Vose Co.,</i> 35 F.3d 939 (4th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Merriman v. Crompton Corp.,</i> 146 P.3d 162 (Kan. 2006).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Novo Nordisk A/S v. Lukas-Werner</i> , No. 13-214	17
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	9
<i>TV Azteca, S.A.B. de C.V. v. Ruiz</i> , No. 16-481	3
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	9, 10, 14
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v.</i> <i>Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	7, 9, 14, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ian Barker, <i>The global supply chain</i> <i>behind the iPhone 6</i> , BetaNews (2014), http://goo.gl/ehweyR	15
Josh Fruhlinger, <i>Where did I come</i> <i>from? The origin(s) of my MacBook</i> <i>Pro</i> , ITworld (May 3, 2012), http://goo.gl/isnlLN	15
